

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 538 Wednesday 29 September 2021 By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978

CROWN LAND (RESERVES) (YARRA PARK) FURTHER AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2021

I, Lily D'Ambrosio, Minister for Energy, Environment and Climate Change, make the following Regulations.

Dated 27 September 2021

HON. LILY D'AMBROSIO MP

Minister for Energy, Environment and Climate Change

1 Objectives

The objective of these Regulations is to amend the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010 -

- (a) to amend the expiry date of those Regulations; and
- (b) to amend the fee setting powers of the committee.

2 **Authorising provision**

These Regulations are made under section 13 of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978.

3 Commencement

These Regulations come into operation on the day on which they are published in the Government Gazette.

4 Principal Regulations

In these Regulations, the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010 which were published in Special Government Gazette No. S 88 on 15 March 2010, and subsequently amended by the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Amendment Regulations 2011 published in Government Gazette No. G 21 on 26 May 2011, page 1148, the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Amendment Regulations 2020 published in Special Government Gazette No. S 126 on 12 March 2020, the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Amendment Regulations 2021 published in Special Government Gazette No. S 117 on 12 March 2021, are called the Principal Regulations.

5 Extension of expiry date

For regulation 4 of the Principal Regulations substitute –

'These Regulations expire on 30 June 2023.'.

6 Revocation of regulations 11(2) and 11(3)

Regulations 11(2) and 11(3) of the Principal Regulations are revoked.

7 Substitution of regulation 19(4)

For regulation 19(4) of the Principal Regulations substitute –

'(4) The Committee may impose a fee for a permit to use an improvement, service or facility in the Park to undertake an activity specified paragraph (1)(a), (1)(b), (1)(c), 1(d), 1(e) or (1)(f).'

8 Substitution of regulation 34(4)

For regulation 34(4) of the Principal Regulations substitute –

'(4) An improvement, service or facility must not be used for an organised event unless the relevant fee, if any, imposed by the Committee, has been paid.'.

9 Revocation of Schedule and Plan

The Schedule and Plan to the Principal Regulations are **revoked**.

ive

The Victoria Government Gazette is published by IVE Group Limited with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2021

S 538

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria
Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street
Melbourne 3002
Victoria Australia

How To Order		
	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Ground Floor, Building 8, 658 Church Street, Richmond 3121
	Telephone	DX 106 Melbourne (03) 8523 4601
	email	gazette@ivegroup.com.au